BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 024-121-500
Issue 2, June, 1958
----------------------------------------- -AT&T-CcrStam :lard--
•
•
•

6 3 7 3
5 4 5
Fig. 5 - Tube Socket Pin Numbering System
2.19 Apparatus:
KS-14510 Volt-Ohm-Milliammeter or Weston
779A Analyzer
2.20 Procedure:
(1) Switch on the amplifier and wait for at
least one minute.
(2) Verify that the line voltage and power
connections are proper (Paragraph 2.03).
(3) Obtain voltage readings, beginning at the
output of the power rectifier tube, and
working back through the circuit to the ele­
ments of the other tubes until an indication of
the trouble location is obtained.
Caution: In making these tests, care should
be taken to avoid contact with live ter­
minals.
Distortion
2.21 Measurement of the several kinds of am-
plifier distortion involves the use of equip­
ment and techniques which are not usually a part
of test room operation. The presence of distor­
tion can be detected by connecting an oscillo­
scope in parallel with the oscillator and the
measuring set (alternately) when the gain­
frequency tests are made. If the wave form is
changed in any respect (other than amplitude)
distortion is present. If such distortion is not
found to be due to faulty electron tubes the
amplifier circuit components must be investi­
gated for faulty operation. After the source of
the trouble has been found, remedial measures
can be ta 'ken. The component parts of the ampli­
fier are described in Section 024-121-100.
Electrolytic Capacitor Testing and Replacement
2.22 It may be necessary to attempt to re-form
the film in the electrolytic capacitors in
the A-120 Amplifier if the latter has not been in
use for several months. This may be done by fol­
l owing the method described in Section
032-110-701.
2.23 If the hum level of the amplifier is high
after an attempt has been made to re ­
form the capacitor film, the capacitors should be
tested as described in Section 032-110-701, and
replaced where the need is indicated.
Page 5
•
•
•
•
•
••
•
INPUT
C·T
IOO
A
•
R2 4.7K
4
Rl4 .7K
I
' I
I
I
I
I
7
SI
INPUT SELECTOR